SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Regular Meeting
January 18, 2022

The regular meeting of the Sharpsville Area School Board was held in the Cafeteria at the
Sharpsville Area Elementary School on Tuesday, January 18, 2022, at 7:02 p.m. with
President Jerry Trontel presiding. The following members were present: Ron Barnes,
Rosemary Ferguson, Michael Garcia, Darla Grandy, Nicholas Hanahan, Michael Lenzi,
Tabitha Smith, Joseph Toth, and Jerry Trontel.

Also present were Superintendent John Vannoy, Business Manager/Board Secretary Jaime
Roberts, Business Manager Trainee Ashley Mocker, Director of Student Services Andrew
Kemper, Middle School Principal Heidi Marshall, Elementary Principal Jon Fry, Director of
Facilities Wade Hoagland, and guests, some who participated virtually. Solicitor Robert
Tesone was absent.

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mrs. Ferguson, to approve the meeting
agenda.

Motion carried.

SECRETARY REPORT

Board Secretary Jaime Roberts had no official action to report.

CONSENT AGENDA

There was a motion by Mr. Trontel, seconded by Mr. Hanahan, to approve the following
consent agenda items:

1. Board Minutes for the following meetings:
a. December 6, 2021 Reorganization Meeting
b. December 6, 2021 Regular Meeting
c. January 10, 2022 Work Session

2. Bills Affirmed and Approved
General Fund

Affirmed for November $945,721.15
Affirmed for December 1,740,670.99
Approved for January 223,864.38
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Capital Project Fund
Affirmed for December 99,204.97
Approved for January 31,079.16
3. Financial Reports

November December
a. Payroll 17,701.31 779.47
b. General Fund 4,912,538.36 5,035,716.40
c. Capital Reserve 35,927.92 35,931.88
d. Capital Project 300,681.54 201,482.19
e. High School Activities 39,964.95 47,233.35
f.  Middle School Activities 3,236.93 3,235.74
g. Cafeteria 46,097.36 84,976.86

4. Field Trip Requests

a. 12/16/2021  MS Honor Society  Prince of Peace 114.75
b. 2/10-11/2022 HS Music Sharon — District Choir 546.00
c. 4/6/2022 Grade 10-12 English YSU English Festival 669.54
d. 4/7/2022 Grade 7-9 English ~ YSU English Festival 536.54
e. 1/27-28/2022 Music Department ~ New Castle HS - District Band  418.00
£ 1/13-14/2022 Music Department  Sharon HS — Dist Orchestra  356.00
g. 1/11-12/2022 Music Department ~ Thiel College-County Band 1,264.28
h. 2/23/2022 MS Student Council Covelli Center 589.67
i. 2/26/2022 PJAS Slippery Rock University 551.00
j. 4/1/2022 6™ Grade Music Hopewell HS Choir Fest ~ 391.17
k. 5/23/2022 MS Six Star Blue Devils Olympic Fun Center 432.92
1. 12/16/2021  ES Blue Crew Shenango Valley Animal Shelter 50.00

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

FINANCE REPORT

Chairperson Jerry Trontel recommended the following action:

RESOLUTION #1 of 2022

There was a motion by Mr. Trontel, seconded by Mrs. Ferguson, to approve Resolution #1 of
2022 authorizing, empowering and directing the proper officers of the governing Board to
appoint a liaison between it and Berkheimer, the same being attached to and a part of these
minutes.
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Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and deﬁtél
Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

CHANGE ORDER

There was a motion by Mr. Trontel, seconded by Mrs. Smith, to approve a change order with
Hudson Construction, Inc. in the amount of $660.00 regarding the MS gymnasium.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

HHSDR PROPOSAL

There was a motion by Mr. Trontel, seconded by Mr. Hanahan, to accept the proposal from
HHSDR to perform Architect/Engineering Services to the Middle, High and Elementary
School Ventilation Systems Assessment in the amount of $28,800 to be paid with
ARP/ESSER Funds, to be partially reimbursed if recommended projects are fulfilled.
Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

POLICY REPORT

Mr. Lenzi had no official action to report.

CURRICULUM/TECHNOLOGY REPORT

Mrs. Grandy had no official action to report.

PERSONNEL REPORT

Mr. Barnes recommended the following action:
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There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Smith, to approve the following unpaid

leave of absences:

Ashley Bottenfield
Holly Ion
Tiffany Scott
Madison Smigel
Kathleen Auxier
Matthew Ellison
Cassandra Holler
Patrick Murray

. Shayla Rader

10. Tiffany Scott

11. Jenna Stowe

10 00 N OV L B

November 15, 2021

November 1 —30, 2021

November 22, 2021

November 2, 3,4, 5, 8,9, 10, 11, and 12, 2021
December 9, 2021

December 21, 22, 28, and 29, 2021
December 17, 2021

December 2, 2021 %2 day
December 15, 2021

December 3, 2021

December 3 — 21, 2021

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

CREATION OF INSTRUCTIONAL AIDE POSITION

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Ferguson, for the creation of one seven

(7) hour per day aide position.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

CREATION OF SPONSOR AND ADVISOR POSITIONS

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Smith, to create four (4) Blue Crew
Sponsor and Advisor positions with a yearly stipend of $300.00.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.
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SPONSORS AND ADVISORS

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr. Garcia, to approve the following 2021-
2022 Sponsors and Advisors:

1. Maxine Schnell Bocce Volunteer

2. Kathy Jo Bissell Blue Crew Advisor $300.00
3. Jacob Moon Blue Crew Advisor $300.00
4. Kerri Hamilton Blue Crew Advisor $300.00
5. Tiffani Phillian Blue Crew Advisor $300.00

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

CAFETERIA RESIGNATION

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Grandy, to accept the resignation of
Gheorghe Fairbanks, Cafeteria General Worker, effective December 17, 2021.

Approved:  Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

CAFETERIA TRANSFER

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr. Hanahan, to approve the transfer of
Kathy Bobbie from a 2 hour per day Cafeteria General Worker to a 2.5 hour per day
Cafeteria General Worker effective January 3, 2022.

Approved:  Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

STUDENT TEACHERS

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr. Lenzi, to approve the following Student
Teachers during the 2021-2022 school year:

1. Holly Smith Grove City College  with Jacob Moon and Jordan Mastrangelo
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2. Jaira Cowie Westminster College with Kathy Jo Bissell & Megan Donaldson

3. Faith Guy Westminster College with Jennifer Toney and Shawna Burk
4. Gaynor Rossi Westminster College with Megan Donaldson and Suzanne Combine
5. Marissa Bowers Westminster College with Shawna Burk and Tami Elser

6. Morgan Donatelli Slippery Rock University with Shanay Wiley and Mike Anglin
7. Allyson Campbell Thiel College with Chris Ault and Tracey May

8. Ava Park Thiel College Marcy Hunter and Chris Ault

9. Megan Earle Slippery Rock University Sarah Barabas and Chris Ault

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

LONG-TERM SUBSTITUTE - CORRECTION

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Smith, to change the effective date for
Joshua Reddinger as a Long Term Art Substitute for the 2021-2022 school year from January
18,2022 to January 17, 2022.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

TEACHER RESIGNATION — RIFFE

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr. Lenzi, to accept the resignation of
Kailey Riffe effective February 14, 2022, with regret.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

AUTHORIZATION TO HIRE

There was a motion by Mr. Bames, seconded by Mr. Hanahan to authorize the
Administration and Personnel Committee to hire a Special Education Teacher with
ratification by the Board.
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Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

BUILDINGS REPORT

Mr. Garcia had no official action to report.

GROUNDS REPORT

Mrs. Grandy had no official action to report.

NEGOTIATIONS REPORT

Mr. Barnes had no official action to report, but did request an Executive Session for
personnel reasons upon adjournment.

PUBLIC RELATIONS REPORT

Mr. Hanahan noted that he anticipates scheduling a meeting in February with the three
municipalities.

CAFETERIA REPORT

Mr. Toth had no official action to report.

ATHLETIC REPORT

Mr. Lenzi recommended the following action:

BOYS’ BASKETBALL RECREATIONAL COACHES

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mrs. Ferguson, to approve the following
Recreational Boys® Basketball Volunteer Coaches for the 2021-2022 school year:

1. Russell Adkins

2. Cory Mabry
3. Matthew Patrick
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Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

GIRLS’ BASKETBALL RECREATIONAL COACH

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mr. Barnes, to approve Amanda Auman as a
Girls’ Basketball Volunteer Recreational Coach for the 2021-2022 school year.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

WRESTLING RECREATIONAL COACH

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mr. Garcia, to approve Corey Bice as a
Volunteer Recreational Wrestling Coach for the 2021-2022 school year.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

MERCER COUNTY CAREER CENTER REPORT

Mr. Hanahan recommended the following action:

MERCER COUNTY CAREER CENTER REPRESENTATIVE

There was a motion by Mr. Hanahan, seconded by Mrs. Ferguson, to appoint Mr. Nicholas
Hanahan as the representative to the Mercer County Career Center Joint Operating
Committee for the term ending December 2022.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None

Motion Carried.
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SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

Mr. Vannoy recommended the following action:

CHILDREN’S AID SOCIETY OF MERCER COUNTY LINKAGE AGREEMENT

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mrs. Smith, to approve the Children’s Aid
Society of Mercer County Linkage Agreement, the same being attached to and a part of these
minutes.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

ADDITIONS TO THE STA BUS DRIVER APPROVAL LIST

There was a motion by Mrs. Grandy, seconded by Mr. Barnes, to approve the following
2021-2022 STA Bus Driver Additions:

1. Justin Wallace Effective 11/1/2021
2. Robert Fordyce Effective 11/30/2021

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

UPDATED/REVISED HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

There was as motion by Mr. Hanahan, seconded by Mrs. Grandy, to approve the revised ARP
ESSER Health and Safety Plan, the same being attached to and a part of these minutes.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

President Trontel announced that the Board will meet in Executive Session upon
adjournment for personnel reasons.
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ADJOURNMENT

There was a motion by Mrs. Smith, seconded by Mr. Lenzi, to adjourn the meeting.
Motion Carried.

The meeting adjourned at 8:06 p.m.

Jaime L. Roberts, Board Secretary
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Recongiliation Summary FINALIZED 12/13/2021 7:40:30 AM
Bank Account ID: PR Statement Date: 11/30/2021

Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 11/01/2021
Cleared Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 23 Items
Deposits and Other Credits - 1 Items
Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 11/30/2021

Cleared Ending Balance
Difference

Outstanding Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 3 Items
Deposits and Other Credits - 0 ltems
Balance as of 11/30/2021

Voided This Statement Period - 0 ltems

12/17/2021 08:08:52 AM Sharpsville Area School District

10,632.93

(717,156.65)
727,695.93
21,172.21

21,172.21
0.00

(3,470.90)
0.00
17,701.31

0.00

Page 1 of 1



BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2021
CHECKING - GENERAL

INDEXED MONEY MARKET

PA GOV TRUST

PA GOV TRUST-I SHARES

INDEXED MONEY MARKET-STD Reserve
INDEXED MONEY MARKET-Restricted

FUNDS AVAILABLE OCTOBER 31, 2021

RECEIPTS - NOVEMBER

GENERAL REVENUE
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

TOTAL RECEIPTS - NOVEMBER

DISBURSEMENTS - NOVEMBER
GENERAL EXPENSES
ACCT'S PAYABLE

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS NOVEMBER

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2021

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS:

CHECKING - GENERAL
INDEXED MONEY MARKET
PA GOV TRUST

PA GOV TRUST-I SHARES

INDEXED MONEY MARKET-STD Reserve
INDEXED MONEY MARKET-Restricted

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2021

SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

TREASURER'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT
NOVEMBER 30, 2021
MONTH-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
S 405,302.52 S 375,863.10
5,013,553.59 2,037,743.36
48,339.60 206,849.06
10,954.11 10,953.31
21,405.71 -
100,056.56 100,000.00

$ 5599,61209

507,066.78 9,430,029.59

46,291.31 ~440,853.11
553,358.09
1,414,581.47 -------6,326,473.11

(174,149.65) TTTTTT71,363,280.06

(1,240,431.82)

S 4,912,538.36

447,315.33
4,089,081.19
243,711.38
10,954.35
21,408.15
100,067.96

S 4,912,538.36

3 2,731,408.83
9,870,882.70
(7,689,753.17)
S 4,912,538.36



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT

NOVEMBER 30, 2021

IINDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT

CURRENT INTEREST RATE:

0.13%

BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2021

11/17/2021 To Checking

11/30/2021 To Checking

11/30/2021 Investment #9
FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2021

(875,000.00)
{50,000.00)
527.60

5,013,553.59

4,089,081.19

IPA GOVERNMENT. TRUST. INVESTMENTS CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.01% ]
BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2021 48,339.60
11/5/2021 To Checking (5,701.78)
11/24/2021 Investment #17 75,305.11
11/24/2021 Investment #19 125,767.00
11/30/2021 Investment #20 1.45
FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2021 243,711.38
IPA GOVERNMENT TRUST | SHARES INVESTMENTS ~"CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.02%
BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2021 10,954.11
11/30/2021 INVESTMENT #5 0.24
FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2021 T 10,954.35
|SHORT-TERM DISABILITY RESERVE,INDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.13%
BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2021 21,405.71
11/30/2021 INVESTMENT #1 2.44
FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2021 21,408.15
IINDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT-RESTRICTED CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.13%
BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2021 100,056.56
11/30/2021 INVESTMENT #5 11.40
100,067.96

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2021



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation Summary FINALIZED 12/16/2021 1:04:24 PM
Bank Account ID: GF  Statement Date: 11/30/2021

Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 11/01/2021
Cleared Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 150 ltems
Deposits and Other Credits - 35 ltems
Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 11/30/2021

Cleared Ending Balance
Difference

Qutstanding Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 36 items
Deposits and Other Credits - 4 Items
Balance as of 11/30/2021

Voided This Statement Period - 0 Items

12/16/2021 01:05:00 PM Sharpsville Area School District

612,017.17

(1,402,389.56)
1,484,806.95
694,434.56
694,434.56
0.00

(252,202.30)
5,083.07
447,315.33

0.00

Page 1 of 1
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BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2021

RECEIPTS - NOVEMBER

INTEREST

11/30/2021

TOTAL RECEIPTS - NOVEMBER

DISBURSEMENTS - NOVEMBER

NO DISBURSEMENTS

DISBURSEMENTS - NOVEMBER

" FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2021

CHECKING

SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT

NOVEMBER 30, 2021

MONTH-TO-DATE

35,923.83

4.09

4.09

$ 35,927.92

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS

MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT [CURRENT INTEREST RATE: .13%)

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2021

YEAR-TO-DATE

35,903.54

24.38

- $ 735,927.92
37.13
35,890.79

$ 35,927.92



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

NOVEMBER 30, 2021

MONT-TO-DATE

BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2021 $559,566.31

RECEIPTS - NOVEMBER

11/30/2021 INTEREST 11.21

TOTAL RECEIPTS - NOVEMBER 11.21

DISBURSEMENTS - NOVEMBER

11/15/2021  CK 289 DUNLEVY MGMT SVCS 1,500.00

11/15/2021  CK 290 ECKLES ARCHITECTURE 7,987.50

11/15/2021  CK 291 FIRST AMERICAN INDUSTRIES 18,108.48

11/15/2021  CK 292 GUY'S MECHANICAL 231,300.00
DISBURSEMENTS - NOVEMBER 25889598 .
FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2021 $300,681.54

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

PLGIT ARM ACCOUNT (CURRENT INTEREST RATE .02%) 300,681.54
PLGIT CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 0.00

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2021

YEAR-TO-DATE

$1,085,098.45

2,380.51

786,797.42

$300,681.54

$300,681.54
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation Detail FINALIZED 12/7/2021 1:12:21 PM
Bank Account ID: HS Statement Date: 11/30/2021

Type Date Number Payee / Desc CIr Amount Balance
Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 11/01/2021 44,646.87
Cleared Payments and Other Debits
CK 11/01/2021 0000004928 COUNTRY MEATS Y (178.00)
CK 11/02/2021 0000004929 JOHN FERENCE i (2,840.00)
CK 11/03/2021 0000004930 IN YOUR FACE CUPCAKE Y (484.50)
CK 11/04/2021 0000004931 BROOKE MISAVAGE Y {70.80)
CK 11/10/2021 0000004932 CAROL HOUCK Y (200.00)
CK 11/18/2021 0000004933 US POSTAL SERVICE Y {290.00)
Total Cleared Payments and Other Debits - 6 ltems (4,063.30)
Cleared Deposits and Other Credits
DEP 11/10/2021 HS11102021 Y 60.00
DEP 11/12/2021 HS11122021 Y 903.00
INT 11/30/2021 HS12072021 Y 4.186
_ Total Cleared Deposits and Other Credits - 3 ltems - ~ 967.16
Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 11/30/2021 41,550.73
Cleared Ending Balance 41,550.73
Difference 0.00
Outstanding Payments and Other Debits
CK 10/05/2020 0000004842 EMILY CARSON N (35.00)
CK 10/05/2020 0000004844 MORGAN GELESKY N (35.00)
CK 10/05/2020 0000004846 RICHARD PIZOR N (35.00)
CK 10/05/2020 0000004847 SERENITY STAINBROOK N (35.00)
CK 05/05/2021 0000004893 BOB ROGERS TRAVEL —N————-— (945.00)
‘CK 06/02/2021 0000004903 MARTHA SMITH N (38.06)
CK 06/17/2021 0000004910 SHARPSVILLE COMMUNIT N (418.62)
CK 10/14/2021 0000004927 DEJAH SPRINGER N (44.10)
__ Total Qutstanding Payments and Other Debits - 8 ltems - {1,585.78)
Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits
) Total Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits - 0 ltems 0.00 _
Balance as of 11/30/2021 39,964.95
Voided This Statement Period -
Total Voided This Statment Period - 0 items - ~0.00
12/07/2021 01:14:15 PM Sharpsville Area School District Page 1 of 1



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation Summary FINALIZED 12/7/2021 1:12:21 PM
Bank Account ID: HS Statement Date: 11/30/2021

Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 11/01/2021
Cleared Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 6 Items
Deposits and Other Credits - 3 ltems
Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 11/30/2021
Cleared Ending Balance
Difference
Outstanding Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 8 ltems
Deposits and Other Credits - 0 ltems
Balance as of 11/30/2021

Voided This Statement Period - 0 Items

12/07/2021 01:14:57 PM Sharpsville Area School District

44,646.87

(4,063.30)
967.16
41,550.73
41,550.73
0.00

(1,585.78)
0.00
39,264.95

0.00

Page 1 of 1
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

CAFETERIA REPORT
NOVEMBER 2021
BUDGET YEAR
BUDGET MONTH TO DATE TO DATE
Beginning Cash Balance $29,596.92 $14,013.99
18,644
Revenues:
Lunch/Breakfast/A La Carte 14,268 2,272.15 2,559 9,639.00
Adult Lunches 6,582 603.90 1,176 1,687.65
Special Functions 21,054 2,177.26 3,767 5,365.89
State Subsidy 16,596 2,386.74 10,021 4,728.22
Social Security Subsidy 11,541 1,244.39 4,062 2,835.36
Retirement Subsidy 41,430 4,665.43 14,582 11,196.81
Federal Subsidy 445,524 72,733.11 156,988 146,018.18
Donated Commodities - - - -
Transfers from General Fund - - - 45,000.00
Interest - 1.47 - 5.80
Other - - - -
Account's Receivable - (81.94) - 29,391.49
Total Revenues 556,995 86,002.51 193,155 255,868.40
Expenditures:
Wages 206,377 22,314.12 69,813 50,842.08
Employee Benefits 74,168 8,106.78 29,920 19,246.79
FMSC Expenses 306,447 39,081.17 114,589 102,420.73
Substitute Service 4,000 - - -
Other Expenses 1,797 - 2,066 1,797.00
Value of Donated Foods - - - -
Accounts Payable - - - 49,478.43
Total Expenditures 592,789 $69,502.07 216,387 $223,785.03
Ending Cash Balance (35,794) $46,097.36 (623,233) $46,097.36
Checking 4,209.29
PLGIT 41,888.07

46,097.36






SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation Summary FINALIZED 1/14/2022 2:08:13 PM
Bank Account ID: PR Statement Date: 12/31/2021

Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 12/01/2021 21,172.21
Cleared Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 30 Items (719,927.93)
Deposits and Other Credits - 2 ltems 722,881.47
Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 12/31/2021 24,125.75
Cleared Ending Balance 24,125.75
Difference 0.00
Outstanding Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 6 ltems (28,346.28)
Deposits and Other Credits - 1 ltems 5,000.00
Balance as of 12/31/2021 779.47
Voided This Statement Period - 0 ltems 0.00

01/24/2022 04:09:01 PM Sharpsville Area School District Page 1 of 1






BALANCE FORWARD NOVEMBER 30, 2021

CHECKING - GENERAL
INDEXED MONEY MARKET

PA GOV TRUST
PA GOV TRUST-! SHARES

INDEXED MONEY MARKET-STD Reserve
INDEXED MONEY MARKET-Restricted

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2021

RECEIPTS - DECEMBER
GENERAL REVENUE
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

TOTAL RECEIPTS - DECEMBER

DISBURSEMENTS - DECEMBER

GENERAL EXPENSES
ACCT'S PAYABLE

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS DECEMBER

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2021

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS:

CHECKING - GENERAL

INDEXED MONEY MARKET

PA GOV TRUST

PA GOV TRUST-I SHARES

INDEXED MONEY MARKET-STD Reserve
INDEXED MONEY MARKET-Restricted

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2021

$

SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT

DECEMBER 31, 2021

MONTH-TO-DATE

447,315.33
4,089,081.19

243,711.38
10,954.35

21,408.15
100,067.96

$ 4,912,538.36

713,577.26
1,148,265.77

1,861,843.03

1,336,392.05
407,272.94

(1,743,664.99) -

$

YEAR-TO-DATE

375,863.10
2,037,743.36

206,849.06
10,953.31

100,000.00

10,143,606.85
1,589,118.88

7,662,865.16

.. 1,770,553.00

S 5,030,716.40

S 423,183.90
2,739,454.14
1,735,634.27

10,954.57
21,410.51
100,079.01

S 5,030,716.40

S 2,731,408.83
11,732,725.73
(9,433,418.16)

S 5,030,716.40



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

TREASURER'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT
DECEMBER 31, 2021
|INDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.13%
BALANCE FORWARD NOVEMBER 30, 2021 S 4,089,081.19
12/15/2021 To Checking (1,200,000.00)
12/21/2021 To Checking (150,000.00)
12/31/2021 Investment #10 372.95
FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2021 S 2,739,454.14
IPA GOVERNMENT TRUST INVESTMENTS CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.01%
BALANCE FORWARD NOVEMBER 30, 2021 S 243,711.38
12/7/2021 To Checking (2,926.78)
12/16/2021 Investment #21 —-—-——375,350.36
12/17/2021 Investment #22 . 2,581.34
12/21/2021 Investment #23 48,668.00
12/30/2021 Investment #24 1,068,244.57
12/31/2021 Investment #25 5.40
FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2021 R S 1,735,634.27
PA GOVERNMENT TRUST | SHARES INVESTMENTS CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.02% J
BALANCE FORWARD NOVEMBER 30, 2021 S 10,954.35
INVESTMENT #6 —ee— 0.22
FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2021 . s 10,954.57
ISHORT-TERM DISABILITY RESERVE INDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.13%
BALANCE FORWARD NOVEMBER 30, 2021 S 21,408.15
12/31/2021 INVESTMENT #3 2.36
FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2021 S 21,410.51
IINDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT-RESTRICTED CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.13%
BALANCE FORWARD NOVEMBER 30, 2021 S 100,067.96
12/31/2021 INVESTMENT #6 11.05

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2021 S 100,079.01



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation Summary FINALIZED 1/11/2022 8:20:54 AM
Bank Account ID: GF  Statement Date: 12/31/2021

Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 12/01/2021 694,434.56
Cleared Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 123 Items (3,353,723.56)
Deposits and Other Credits - 30 ltems 3,217,341.03
Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 12/31/2021 558,052.03
Cleared Ending Balance 558,052.03
Difference 0.00
Qutstanding Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 42 items (137,379.98)
Deposits and Other Credits - 4 ltems 2,511.85
Balance as of 12/31/2021 423,183.90
Voided This Statement Period - 2 Items (2,006.00)
Page 1 of 1

01/14/2022 02:56:53 PM Sharpsville Area Schoot District
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT
DECEMBER 31, 2021
MONTH-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2021 $ 35,927.92 $ 35,903.54
RECEIPTS - DECEMBER
DECEMBER INTEREST 3.96
TOTAL RECEIPTS - DECEMBER $ 3.96 $ 28.34
DISBURSEMENTS - DECEMBER
NO DISBURSEMENTS
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS DECEMBER $ - - $ -
FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2021 $ 35,931.88 g 35,931.88

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS

CHECKING 37.13
MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT [CURRENT INTEREST RATE: .13%) 35,894.75

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2021 S 35,931.88



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

DECEMBER 31, 2021

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2021

RECEIPTS - DECEMBER

12/31/2021

DECEMBER INTEREST

TOTAL RECEIPTS - DECEMBER

DISBURSEMENTS - DECEMBER

12/21/2021
12/21/2021
12/21/2021
12/21/2021

CK 293 DUNLEVY MANAGEMENT SVCS
CK 294 ECKLES ARCHITECTURE
CK 295 HUDSON CONSTRUCTION

"CK 296 PENN-OHIO ELECTRIC

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS DECEMBER

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2021

MONTH-TO-DATE

$300,681.54

5.62

5.62

1,320.00
7,907.50
17,804.70

72,172.77

99,204.97

$201,482.19

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

PLGIT ARM ACCOUNT (CURRENT INTEREST RATE .02%)
PLGIT CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2021

YEAR-TO-DATE

$1,085,098.45

2,386.13

886,002.39

$201,482.19

201,482.19
0.00

$201,482.19
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation Detail FINALIZED 1/7/2022 2:20:36 PM

Bank Account ID: HS

Statement Date: 12/31/2021

"Type Date Number Payee / Desc Cir Amount Balance
Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 12/01/2021 41,550.73
Cleared Payments and Other Debits
CK 10/14/2021 0000004927 DEJAH SPRINGER Y (44.10)
CK 12/01/2021 0000004935 DEJAH SPRINGER Y (39.62)
CK 12/01/2021 0000004936 DEJAH SPRINGER Y (314.23)
___ Total Cleared Payments and Other Debits - 3 ltems {397.95)
Cleared Deposits and Other Credits
DEP 12/07/2021 HS062021 Y 4,193.00
DEP 12/07/2021 HS12062021 Y 3,596.95
INT 12/31/2021 HS12312021 Y 4.51
DEP 12/31/2021 HS20211231Vv1 Y (25.00)
DEP 12/31/2021 HS20211231V2 Y (50.00)
Total Cleared Deposits and Other Credits - 5 ltems 7,719.46
Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 12/31/2021 48,872.24
Cleared Ending Balance 48,872.24
Difference 0.00
Outstanding Payments and Other Debits
CK 10/05/2020 0000004842 EMILY CARSON ~N_ (35.00)
CK 10/05/2020 0000004844 MORGAN GELESKY N 7 (35.00)
CK 10/05/2020 0000004846 RICHARD PIZOR N (35.00)
CK 10/05/2020 0000004847 SERENITY STAINBROOK N (35.00)
CK 05/05/2021 0000004893 BOB ROGERS TRAVEL —N (945.00)
CK 06/02/2021 0000004903 MARTHA SMITH N (38.06)
CK 06/17/2021 0000004910 SHARPSVILLE COMMUNIT N (418.62)
CK 12/01/2021 0000004934 JOHN FERENCE N (40.27)
CK 12/20/2021 0000004937 MERRISSA DUTTON N (56.94)
Total Outstanding Payments and Other Debits - 9 ltems (1,638.89) B
Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits
_ Total Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits - 0 Items 0.00
Balance as of 12/31/2021 47,233.35
Voided This Statement Period
_Total Voided This Statment Period - 0ltems 0.00
01/07/2022 02:21:16 PM Sharpsville Area School District Page 1 of 1



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation Summary FINALIZED 1/7/2022 2:20:36 PM
Bank Account ID: HS Statement Date: 12/31/2021

Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 12/01/2021 41,550.73
Cleared Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 3 ltems (397.95)
Deposits and Other Credits - 5 ltems 7,719.46
Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 12/31/2021 48,872.24
Cleared Ending Balance 48,872.24
Difference 0.00
Outstanding Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 9 ltems (1,638.89)
Deposits and Other Credits - 0 ltems 0.00
Balance as of 12/31/2021 47,233.35
Voided This Statement Period - 0 Items 0.00

01/07/2022 02:22:25 PM Sharpsville Area School District Page 1 of 1
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

CAFETERIA REPORT
DECEMBER 2021
BUDGET YEAR
BUDGET MONTH TO DATE TO DATE
Beginning Cash Balance $46,097.36 $14,013.99
Revenues:
Lunch/Breakfast/A La Carte 14,268 1,796.50 3,215 11,435.50
Adult Lunches 6,582 434,95 1,482 2,122.60
Special Functions 21,054 1,681.00 4,741 7,046.89
State Subsidy 16,596 2,242.84 12,607 6,971.06
Social Security Subsidy 11,541 1,080.59 4,836 3,915.95
Retirement Subsidy 41,430 3,898.17 17,359 15,094.98
Federal Subsidy 445,524 91,411.13 197,501 237,429.31
Donated Commodities - - -
Transfers from General Fund - - 45,000.00
Interest - 2.03 - 7.83
Other - - -
Account's Receivable - (4.08) - 29,387.41
Total Revenues 556,995 102,543.13 241,741 358,411.53
Expenditures:
Wages 206,377 19,375.97 86,946 70,218.05
Employee Benefits 74,168 6,829.55 37,265 26,076.34
FMSC Expenses . 306,447 37,458.11 141,997 139,878.84
Substitute Service 4,000 - - -
Other Expenses 1,797 - 2,599 1,797.00
Value of Donated Foods - - - -
Accounts Payable - - - 49,478.43
Total Expenditures 592,789 $63,663.63 268,807  $287,448.66
Ending Cash Balance (35,794) $84,976.86 (527,066) $84,976.86

Total Distribution of Cafeteria Funds:

Checking 1,434.10
PLGIT 83,542.76
84,976.86







RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF TheShamsvile Area School District 5
Mercer COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING, EMPOWERING AND
DIRECTING THE PROPER OFFICERS OF THE GOVERNING BOARD TO APPOINT A
LIAISON BETWEEN IT AND BERKHEIMER, THE DULY APPOINTED COLLECTOR OF
LOCAL TAXES FOR THE DISTRICT, FOR THE EXPRESS PURPOSE OF SHARING
CONFIDENTIAL TAX INFORMATION WITH THE DISTRICT FOR OFFICIAL PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, Act No. 511 of the 1965 General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (53
P.S. §6901 et seq), enacted December 31, 1965, and effective January 1, 1966, authorizes certain political
subdivisions, including The Shamsville Area School District y Mercer COUNTY, to provide for the
creation of such bureaus or the appointment and compensation of such officers, cletks, collectors and othet
assistants and employees as may be deemed necessary for the assessment and collection of taxes imposed

under the authority of that Act; and
WHERE AS’ The Sharpsville Area School District , Mercer COUN'I'Y, has entered into

contractual agreement with BERKHEIMER of Bangor, Pennsylvania, whereby and whereunder
The Sharpsvills Area Schaol District appointed Berkheimer to collect certain local taxes; and

WHEREAS, said Act 511 specifically mandates that any information gained by the appointed tax
officer, his agents or by any other official or agent of the taxing district, as a result of any declarations,
teturns, investigations, hearings or verifications requited or authorized by the taxing municipality's ordinance
or resolution, be kept confidential, except for official purposes; and

WHEREAS, any person who divulges any information which is confidential under the provisions of
any ordinance or resolution, upon conviction may be subject to fines and/or imprisonment, upon conviction,
and dismissal from office or discharge from employment; and

WHEREAS, Berkheimer requires passage of a tesolution by the governing body of
The.SheTsviﬂe Area School District ,  Mercer COUNTY spccifying that said confidential

information is needed for official purposes and absolving Berkheimer from any liability in connection with
the release of said confidential information;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

1. The Sharpsville Area School District s Mercer COUNTY hereby appoints
Ashiey Mocker as its authorized representative to make
tequests upon and receive any and all tax information and records from Betkheimer, relative to the
collection of taxes for The Shamsills Area Schaol District , as desited and deemed necessary by
The Sharpsville Area School District , to be used for official purposes only; and

2. Berkheimer is hereby directed to provide and/or transmit any and all tax information and

tecords, or any portion thereof, relating to the collection of taxes for the The Shamsvife Area School Distict | ypon

request, to _AshieyMocker as the authorized contact

teptesentative for it.
3 The Sharpsville Area Schoo! District , Mercer COUNTY hereby saves harmless’

indemnifies and/or absolves Berkheimer from and against any and all liability in connection with the release
of said confidential information.

M
RESOLVED, ENACTED AND ADOPTED at a meeting held on the & day of

BY: onny ' N
—

7
-\)@rr%flror\‘ﬁl

Boarel Vjudiotit

ATTEST:

NS
C%J/ﬂm. k/7/ f{ﬁ/’(ft&fﬂfé}f

1 f
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Children’s Aid Society of Mercer County

350 West Market Street P.O. Box 167 Mercer PA 16137
Telephone: (724)-662-4730 Fax: (724)-662-4295
Website: www.casmercer.org

The following is a linkage agreement between the Family Focus Program and Sharpsville School District
insure a collaborative effort of service delivery on behalf of the clientele jointly served. The Family Focus Program
provides Family-Based Mental Health Services - a family-driven in home therapy funded through Beacon Health
Options and The Mercer County Behavioral Health Commission. The program is based on the Structural Family
Therapy Model with ongoing training; a Mental Health Professional and Mental Health Worker provide the
service. Services are provided to all family members in collaboration with all of the other services to
collaboratively identify needs, strengths and concerns for the family dynamic.

Pennsylvania’s goal for Family-Based Mental Health Services is to enable and support parents to care
for their children who are dealing with emotional disturbances and/or mental health illness while reducing the
need for the adolescent/child to be placed outside of the home. The Family Focus Program serves
adolescents/children 0-21 years of age as well as their family unit. They must be Mercer County residents and we
have worked in Crawford and Lawrence County. There also must be at least one adult caretaker in agreement for
treatment and the identified adolescent/child must have a mental health diagnosis. If you would like to make a
referral please contact me at either 724-662-4730 or cseunllin@casmercer.org. I am also available to meet and

provide information about our program if needed.

The Family Focus Program of the Children’s Aid Society will accept referrals from Sharpsville School
District in addition to providing Family-Based Mental Health Services to those clients meeting appropriate

criteria for the program.

When the Family Focus Program and Sharpsville School District provide services in conjunction
with one another, it is agreed both parties will attend regular meetings and consistently coordinate efforts on
behalf of the family and identified adolescent/child. The Family Focus Teams will be available to the families they
serve 24 hours a day, 7 days a week for any crisis calls in order to ensure continuity of care is being provided.
Nothing in this linkage agreement is intended to acknowledge the operating relationship existing between the
Family Focus Program and Sharpsville School District.
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Collaborgtive Agency Staff Signature Date

C e~ 37 é—-——— - 12/9/2021
‘ [

Conor Scullin, Family Focus Directobar Date

Supporting Childnen. .. Empowering FGamitics. . . Educating (Commanities

*Adoption/Permanency Services * Creating Foundations *Family Based Mental Health Services *Jumpstart
Daycare (724)662-0412






